
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

 
Meeting time 
10.30 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 3 July 2019 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held as a correct 
record. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19  

 
To receive and consider the Director of Social Services Annual Report for 2018/19. 
  
(Pages 11 - 76) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  ADOPTING - A CHILDREN'S PLEDGE FOR ALL CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN POWYS - FROM DAY ONE TO WHEN THEY'RE 25 YEARS 
OLD  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for Young 
People and Culture.  
(Pages 77 - 86) 
 

6.  FOSTERING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, the Portfolio Holder for 
Young People and Culture.  
(Pages 87 - 98) 
 

7.  EFFICIENCY SAVINGS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 
2019  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport.  
(Pages 99 - 104) 
 

8.  POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE (IG) REPORT 
2018-2019  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor James Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Housing and Public Protection.  
(Pages 105 - 122) 
 

9.  IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES  

 
To receive for information the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board 
meeting held on 5th June 2019.  
(Pages 123 - 130) 
 

10.  JOINT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  

 
To receive for information the draft minutes of the Joint Partnership Board meeting 
held on 6th June 2019.  
(Pages 131 - 134) 
 

11.  CORRESPONDENCE  

 
To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration. 
 
 

12.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 



(Pages 135 - 136) 
 

13.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 137 - 140) 
 

14.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category  3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 
 

15.  EXTRA CARE & NEUADD MALDWYN, WELSHPOOL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport, County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Recycling and Assets, County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Services and County Councillor James Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Housing & Public Protection.  
(Pages 141 - 224) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 18 June 2019  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2019 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, R Powell and 
M Weale 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Charlton and P Roberts and Mrs A Davies.  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor S M Hayes.  

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st 
May 2019 as a correct record.  

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillors Aled Davies and James Evans declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in agenda item 7, School Budgets.  

 
 

4.  FINAL VISION 2025: OUR CIP 2019/20 UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19  

 
Cabinet considered the draft Vision 2025 CIP Update and Annual Performance 
Report 2019 which set out the Council’s performance during 2018-19 against 
delivering the well-being objectives in Vision 2025 and updates to the plan for 
2019-20.  The draft report had been considered by the Joint Scrutiny Working 
Group and the Leader thanked members of the group for their input.  
 
Portfolio Holders noted key areas of progress in their service areas, from the 
building of five new schools and the success of the Powys Pound scheme to  
completion of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard programme.  
  
Some further amendments would be made to the draft to be considered by 
Council and a video presentation for Council was being finalised.  
  
 

RESOLVED  Reason for decision: 

To approve the DRAFT Vision 
2025 CIP Update and Annual 
Performance Report 2019 
(attached at Appendix A), and 
recommend to County Council for 

To ensure the report gives a 
balanced and open account of 
Powys County Council’s 
performance during the 2018-19 
financial year, against
[...]
et 
out in paragraph 4.3 have 
their budgets re-assessed 
after spending plans have 
been submitted by the 5th 
July 2019 and a further report 
brought back to Cabinet 
during the Autumn Term 
2019. 

 

To comply with the Authority’s 
scheme for the financing of 
schools 

5. Existing Loans are 
monitored. 

To comply with the Authority’s 
scheme for the financing of 
schools 

6. All actions recommended in 
Appendix A for the schools 
that are non-compliant on 
submitting budgets as stated 
in 1.7 are approved. 

 

To comply with the Authority’s 
scheme for the financing of 
schools 

 
County Councillors Aled Davies and James Evans returned to the meeting.  

 
 

8.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 4 - 2018/19  

 
Cabinet considered the Strategic Risk Register report for Quarter 4. During the 
quarter, 3 risks had been removed from the register and a 4th, on the decrease in 
the working age population in the county had been added.  
  
 

RESOLVED  Reason for Decision: 

That; 

 Cabinet notes the risk 
register and the current 
risks faced by the 
organisation. 

 Risks for each Service, and 
any Programme and 
Projects are recorded on 
JCAD. 

To ensure appropriate 
understanding and management 
of risk and good governance of 
the Council. 

 
 

9.  IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board meeting held on 1st May 
2019 were received.  

 
 
 

 

Page 9



Cabinet 18 June 2019  
 

10.  CORRESPONDENCE  

 
There were no items of correspondence reported.  

 
 

11.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders since 
the last meeting.  

 
 

12.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Leader asked portfolio holders to make sure that the Cabinet forward work 
programme was kept populated.  

 
The Leader thanked everyone involved in the organisation of stage 5 of the 
Women’s Tour cycle race held in Powys on 14th June.  
[...]
ys Wellbeing Assessment 

• CIW Inspection Reports 2018 and 2019 

 

 

 

<end> 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

9th July 2019 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rachel Powell 
Portfolio Holder for Young People & Culture 

  
SUBJECT: Adopting - A Children’s Pledge for all Children & Young 

People in Powys – From Day One to when they’re 25 
years old.    

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Summary  
 

1.1  The representative group of young people have been tasked with developing a pledge for 
all children and young people in Powys, this is what they have come up with:  

1.2  Page 77

5



1.3   
 
1.4 The Children’s Services Improvement Plan, approved in February 2018 included key 

actions to support the development of a children’s rights approach across the whole 
council and partner agencies. This report provides members with the additional detail 
to support the adoption of the pledge that has been developed to further the council’s 
commitment to its youngest residents. 
 

1.5  One action within the Improvement Plan is to work with our partners to agree and 
implement a Children’s Charter for Powys. This action will be a key milestone for the 
council to work towards ‘The Right Way’ guidance laid out by the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales and the National Participation Standards endorsed by Welsh 
Government. The first step of signing up to the Participation Standards has been 
completed with the council signing the Participation Charter back in June. 
 

1.6  It is important for members, staff and partners to be aware of the key pieces of policy 
and legislation which directly support and underpin the pledge.  However, in addition 
to our statutory obligations which are outlined here, engaging with our service users 
and residents, in particular children and young people, will help us all create a better 
understanding of the needs of our local residents and communities.  It will help us 

Page 78



gain valuable insight into the design and delivery of our services and provide critical 
information to help us continually improve our service offer. 
 

1.7  A breakdown of legislation and national policy that this fits under is included in 
Appendix 2.  

 
1.8 It is important to note that costs relating to the proposals outlined within this report 

would be covered through existing resources and would not require additional funding 
at this stage. 

 
2. Proposal 
 

2.1 Powys County Council agree and implement the pledge for ‘All Children & Young 
People in Powys’, to meet the action A33 of the original Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan 2018-19. 
 

2.2 Implementation will mean services will have clear parameters of their duties when they 
plan, review and deliver services, to develop a deeper understanding on how 
proposals can impact on children and young people. Children & Young People can 
also understand how they will be treated and manage their expectations when 
accessing a service as services for children and young people will all be working 
within the same parameters.  
 

2.3 The guidance, which can be found in the appendices, specifically gives more details 
around the parameters within the Children’s Pledge, that can be used to inform its 
implementation within services. Support will also be available from the Participation 
Team to support any service looking to engage with children and young people.  

 
2.4 The Children’s Pledge was offered out to public consultation, and in the interest of 

gathering a number of views, 41 letters were sent out to various stakeholders and 
young people’s organisations asking for their help in gathering views on the pledge. In 
total there were over 140 responses from a wide number of young people and 
professionals from across the county. Overall the original colour scheme and design 
wasn’t liked, but everyone agreed with the pledges that were made, however there 
was s
[...]
inance (Section 151 Officer) notes the comments of the Finance Manager. 
 

 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer ) commented as follows : “I note the legal 
comments and have nothing to add to the report.” 

 
 

 
13. Members’ Interests 

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form.  

 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

Adopt the Children’s Pledge set out in 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of the report 

To instil an ideology and make a 
public whole council commitment to 

Page 82



the Children & Young People of 
Powys and ensure continued 
compliance with the Children’s & 
Family Measure 2010.  

 
Relevant Policy (ies): N/A 
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y  

 
Relevant Local Member(s): All 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision:  
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediately.  

 
 

Contact Officer: Daniel Harper, Children’s Rights & Participation Officer 
Tel:   01597 82 7592 
Email:   Daniel.Harper@powys.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 
Legislation & National Policy 

 
United National Convention on the rights of the Child (UNCRC)  
Annexe B of the Wellbeing of future Generations Act 2015  
The National Rights Based Approach - ‘The Right Way’ is a publication from the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales’ Office.   
The National Participation Standards  
The Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010  

Social Services & Well-being Act: 
Children’s Act 2004 
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Guidance to supplement the pledge.  
 
 

Page 83



 
 
 

A Pledge for all Children & Young People in Powys 
The Guidance 

 

This guidance is intended to help staff think about the most important needs of children 
and young people when planning, reviewing and delivering services. These pledges are not 
new or obscure ideas, but an ideology to
[...]
can. 

 All Children & Young People have the right to education, that meets the required 
standard, which is free from harm and bullying – we should all ensure that this can be 
achieved.  

 Everyone also have a responsibility to teach children and young people the skills they 
need to thrive in life, whatever our encounter we should use it to impart relevant and 
useful knowledge to the next generation.  

 
For Further help and guidance please refer to Powys County Council’s Children’s 
Commissioning Team:  
01597 82 6063 
joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk  
The team are happy to organise any training on Children’s Rights and Participation, from 
general awareness raising to specialist up-skilling sessions.  
The team can also help organisations understand their obligation to children and young 
people and help organise appropriate consultation and engagement methodology.  

Page 86

mailto:joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk


1 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
9th July 2019 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rachel Powell 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 
  
SUBJECT: Fostering Service Improvement  
  

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
1. Summary 
 

1.1 The measures summarised in this report are intended to aid 
recruitment of foster carers and Supported Lodgings hosts in order 
that a greater number of Powys children looked after can be placed 
within Local Authority foster placements and Supported Lodgings 
arrangements, which are the most cost effective ways of providing 
high quality placements for these children. This supports the United 
Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) Article 21 in 
particular and is consistent with the overall Improvement Plan and 
the Closer to Home work plan.  
 

1.2 The creation of additional in-house fostering and Supported 
Lodgings capacity will enable children who are placed 
geographically outside of Powys to return to their home authority, 
and also will enable us to reduce our reliance 
[...]
ting and complete the relevant 
notification form.  

 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

Members are invited to: 
1. Note the content of the report  
2. Support the intention to 

increase the number and quality 
of Powys Foster Carers. 

3. Support the intention to 
strengthen the Corporate 
Parenting responsibility across 
the council through 
mechanisms as described 
within the body of the report. 

4. Approve the allocation of 5 
days foster care leave per 
annum for Powys County 
Council Staff who are approved 
foster carers. 

 

It is vital that the Council recognises 
the value of foster carers to the local 
authority, both in terms of the care 
they provide to some of our most 
vulnerable citizens and in terms of the 
financial implications to the authority 
where there are insufficient Powys 
foster carers. 
 
Provide recognition and tangible 
support to foster carers employed by 
the local authority for the important 
and indispensable role and range of 
tasks they undertake. 
 

 

Relevant Policy (ies):  

Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: N 

 

Relevant Local Member(s):  

 

Person(s) To Implement Decision:  

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? Y 

If yes, date of review August 2020 

Person responsible for the review Jan Coles 

Date review to be presented to Portfolio Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action 

 

  

Contact Officer: Jan Coles 
Tel: 01597 826393 
Email: jan.coles@powys.gov.uk  

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



             

1 

 

 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 

    9th July 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 

SUBJECT: Efficiency Savings Report for the Year Ended 31st March 

2019 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 

1. Summary  

 

1.1 The 2018/19 budget required efficiency savings of £12.296m. The total savings 
delivered in 2018/19 were £6.536m, or 53% of the total required. This report 
provides further details on the unachieved savings and outlines the actions that 
will be taken to achieve these in financial year 2019/20.  
 

1.2 Unless specifically stated all unachieved savings will be rolled forward and will 
need to be achieved in financial 2019/20.  Delivery will be monitored and included 
in the routine budget monitoring reports. 
 

2. Efficiency Savings Summary 

 

2.1 The table below shows the breakdown of savings delivery by service area: 

Page 99

7



             

2 

 

 

 
 

2.2 The unachieved savings in the Childrens service of £2.298m, the Income and Cost 

improvement target of £1.72m (included in the Central Activities savings targets) 

have been written out of the baseline as part of the budget setting process for 

2019/20.  The Children services savings were proposed several years ago, and it 

had become clear that they could not be delivered. The £1.72m was a target held 

corporately, service plans included the raising of additional income and reductions 

in third party spend and this additional target could not be achieved in addition to 

those already delivered. 

 

2.3 The remaining £243k held against Central activities has been resolved by 

adjusting budgets as part of the 2019/20 budget preparation where opportunities 

were identified to adjust budget headings.  

 

2.4 The remaining unachieved efficiencies of £1.499m still need to be delivered and 

are therefore rolled forward into 2019/20. 

 

2.5 Heads of service have been challenged on the savings that remain and have 

provided the following information:-  

 

 

Page 100



             

3 

 

 

3. Property, Planning and Public Protection - £76k 

 

3.1 This area included £132k of savings to be achieved in 2018/19 in relation to the 

profit to be achieved from the joint venture company, Heart of Wales Property 

Services (HOWPS). A profit of £56k was a
[...]
ired?  Yes/No 

 

10. Corporate Improvement Plan 

Page 102



             

5 

 

 

 

10.1 N/A 

 

11. Local Member(s) 

 

11.1 This report relates to all service areas across the whole County. 

 

12. Other Front Line Services 

 

12.1 This report relates to all service areas across the whole County. 

 

13. Communications 

 

14. Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU) 

 

14.1 The Deputy Head of Finance comments: Finance will continue to work closely with 

each of the service areas to monitor, challenge and support the timely delivery of 

outstanding savings.  

 

15. Scrutiny 

 

15.1 Has this report been scrutinised?  The report will be considered by the Finance Panel 

on the 3rd July 2019.  

 

16. Statutory Officers  

 

16.1 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) comments: The budget plan for 

financial year 2019/20 is dependent on the achievement of savings to maintain a 

balanced budget. Over the last few years’ delivery of savings remains consistently 

below 80% with corrective actions taken in year to mitigate this impact. Regular 

reporting and challenge around non-delivery is essential to ensure that appropriate 

action is taken to deliver within the approved budget.  This report is the first of 

regular reports to monitor, scrutinise and challenge the delivery of savings across 

the Council.  

 

16.2 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report. 

 

17. Members’ Interests 

 

17.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 

relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 

start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form.  

 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

a. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet  
To outline the end of year financial 

position regarding savings delivery 

Page 103



             

6 

 

 

 for 2018/19; and to provide 

assurance that action is being 

taken to address the shortfall in the 

2019/20 budget.  

 

Relevant Policy (ies): Financial Regulations 

Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s):  

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas 

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

Contact Officer Name Tel Fax E mail 

Jane Thomas 01597-826341 01597-826290 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 

Page 104



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

9th July 2019  
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor James Evans 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Housing and 
Public Protection  

  
SUBJECT: Annual Information Governance (IG) report 2018-2019 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Powys County Council has in place an Information Management 

Assurance Governance (IMAG) plan to initiate, develop, and monitor 
policies and practices in relation to information security, information 
management, and information risk, to ensure compliance with relevant 
information legislation and standards.  

 
1.2 In addition a separate General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

plan was utilised to prepare for the implementation of new legislation 
and to identify and manage preparatory activity.  

 
1.3 This report is to brief the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and 

the Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG) on the IG 
practices implemented and the standards of IG compliance achieved 
for the financial year 2018/19.  

 
1.4 The report is supported by the following appendices 

 Appendix 1 – ICO Enforcement Training  

 Appendix 2 – Information security incident breakdown 

 Appendix 3  - Information requests due each quarter by service area  

 Appendix 4 - Information Compliance team structure. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1 For Cabinet to note the content of the annual IG report  
 
3. Information Management Assurance and Governance (IMAG) Plan 
 
3.1 The current IMAG plan was agreed in March 2017, to cover 2017 – 

2019, and included high level actions 
[...]
 Legal and Democratic Services PCC  
Ness Young (NY), Corporate Director Transformation PCC 

 

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Professor Vivienne Harpwood was appointed Chair for the ensuing year.  
It was agreed that the handover would take place at the end of the meeting and 
that Councillor Hayes should chair the rest of the meeting. 

 
 

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Councillor Stephen Hayes was appointed Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.  

 

3.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Julie Rowles, Director of Workforce 
and Organisational Development 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 21st March 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
 Matters Arising  

Community Hubs – Ness Young and Hayley Thomas would be meeting to 
discuss.  
 
North Powys Wellbeing Programme – CS would forward the minutes of the 
Overview group so they could be reported to the PCC Cabinet.  
 

Page 131

10



Joint Partnership Board 6 June 2019  
 

Assist - the Council’s new single point of contact for Adult Social Care called 
Assist was launched on 25th March. CIW had inspected the new service on 1 
May. There had been some good feedback particularly on the engagement of 
staff. Areas for improvement would be addressed in service delivery plans. 
Colleagues in the Health Service were encouraged to notify the council of any 
glitches they found in the system. It was also noted that there would be a CIW 
inspection of Children’s Services in the coming weeks.   
 
Councillor Rachel Powell was congratulated on being asked to chair the Policy 
Forum on Children’s Service in Wales.   

 
 

5.  SECTION 33 AGREEMENTS  

 
It was confirmed that all of the 2018-19 individual Section 33 Agreements had 
now been signed by the CEOs of PCC and PTHB as agreed by the JPB at its 
last meeting. 
 
The draft 2019-20 individual agreements were well advanced, but before they 
were signed off there needed to be final checks to ensure accuracy and th
[...]
2.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Director of Social Services Annual Report for 2018/19
	5 Adopting - A Children's Pledge for all Children & Young People in Powys - From Day One to when they're 25 years old
	6 Fostering Service Improvement
	7 Efficiency Savings Report for the Year Ended 31st March 2019
	8 Powys County Council Information Governance (IG) Report 2018-2019
	9 Improvement and Assurance Board Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Joint Partnership Board Minutes
	12 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	13 Forward Work Programme
	15 Extra Care & Neuadd Maldwyn, Welshpool
	Impact Assessment Neuadd Maldwyn




Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet 9 July 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019
PRESENT
County Councillor
County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, S M Hayes,
R Powell and M Weale
In attendance: County Councillors G Breeze and P Pritchard and A Jenner for part of
the meeting.

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from the Leader, County Councillor
Rosemarie Harris who was speaking to the House of Commons Welsh Affairs
Select Committee on the Mid Wales Growth Deal.

2.

MINUTES
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 th
June 2019 as a correct record.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported.

4.

DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19
The Director of Social Services presented her annual report for 2018/19. She
noted that there had been significant progress in the service’s improvement
journey which she expected to continue apace with a stable leadership team in
place. Cabinet welcomed the aspiration to excellence in the Director’s report and
acknowledged the hard work of staff in Children’s and Adult Services.

5.

ADOPTING - A CHILDREN'S PLEDGE FOR ALL CHILDREN & YOUNG
PEOPLE IN POWYS - FROM DAY ONE TO WHEN THEY'RE 25 YEARS
OLD
Cabinet considered the pledge for all children and young people in Powys
which had been developed by a representative group of young people in
the county. The pledge would mean services would have clear parameters
of their duties when they plan, review and deliver services, to develop a
deeper understanding on how proposals can impact on children and young
people.

CommitteeName MeetingDate

RESOLVED
Adopt the Children’s Pledge set
out in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of
the report

6.

Reason for Decision:
To instil an ideology and make a
public whole council commitment
to the Children & Young People of
Powys and ensure continued
compliance with the Children’s &
Family Measure 2010.

FOSTERING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT
Cabinet considered proposals to aid recruitment of foster carers and supported
lodgings hosts in order that a greater number of Powys looked after children
could be placed within county where they were closer to their families, friends
and schools. The report outlined the support available to foster carers and
changes to the structures within the service.
Members asked how the amounts paid to carers by the council compared to
those by Independent Fostering Agencies and were advised that the rates
tended to be lower but were comparable. A review of the rates paid by Welsh
local authorities was taking place which would lead to an eventual harmonisation
of rates.
RESOLVED:
1. To note the content of the
report.
2. To support the intention to
increase the number and
quality of support for Powys
Foster Carers.
3. Support the intention to
strengthen
the
Corporate
Parenting responsibility across
the
council
through
mechanisms
as described
within the body of the report.
4. Approve the allocation of 5
days foster care leave per
annum for Powys County
Council
Staff
who
are
approved foster carers.

7.

Reason for Decision:
It is vital that the Council
recognises the value of foster
carers to the local authority, both
in terms of the care they provide
to some of our most vulnerable
citizens and in terms of the
financial implications to the
authority
where
there
are
insufficient Powys foster carers.
Provide recognition and tangible
support to foster carers employed
by the local authority for the
important and indispensable role
and
range
of
tasks
they
undertake.

EFFICIENCY SAVINGS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH
2019
The 2018/19 budget required efficiency savings of £12.296m. The total savings
delivered in 2018/19 were £6.536m, or 53% of the total required. Services
would be expected to outline how they proposed to achieve these savings in the

CommitteeName MeetingDate

Quarter 1 outturn report that would come to Cabinet on 30 July. Regular
reporting and challenge around non-delivery would be essential to ensure that
appropriate action was taken to deliver within the approved budget.
RESOLVED
Reason for Decision
That the contents of the report are To outline the financial position
noted.
regarding savings delivery for
2018/19; and to provide assurance
that action is being taken to
address the shortfall in the
2019/20 budget.

8.

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE (IG) REPORT
2018-2019
Cabinet considered the Information Governance report for 2018/19 and the
recommendations of the joint scrutiny working group. Cabinet noted the increase
in Freedom of Information requests being received which had led to a reduction
in compliance rates for response times. Portfolio Holders asked for the
responses to the scrutiny recommendations to be shared with the Cabinet.

RESOLVED
Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet notes and approves The
report
reflects
the
the report.
Information Governance activities
undertaken within the year.

9.

IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES
Cabinet received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board meeting
held on 5th June 2019.

10.

JOINT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES
Cabinet received the minutes of the Joint Partnership Board meeting held on 6 th
June 2019.

11.

CORRESPONDENCE
There were no items of correspondence.

12.

DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING
Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.

CommitteeName MeetingDate

13.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
Cabinet received the forward work programme.

14.

EXEMPT ITEMS
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order
2007).

15.

EXTRA CARE & NEUADD MALDWYN, WELSHPOOL
Cabinet considered proposals to transfer Neuadd Maldwyn by way of
contribution to Clwyd Alyn Housing Group to enable the development of extra
care housing in Welshpool to proceed in 2019-20. Cabinet also considered the
comments of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee. The proposals were
warmly welcomed by the Cabinet and by local members County Councillors
Graham Breeze and Phil Pritchard. The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
gave an assurance to Councillor Pritchard that concerns he raised in relation to
one aspect of the project would be taken fully into account.

RESOLVED
1.
That Cabinet agree
in
principle to transfer Neuadd
Maldwyn at nil cost to Clwyd
Alyn,
to
enable
the
development of an extra care
housing scheme at the site

Reason for Decision:
To enable the development of
extra care housing scheme in
Welshpool, to proceed. As set
out in the MPS and in the Cabinet
report of 21 May 2019, the
benefits to the Local Authority of
providing appropriate extra care
housing are significant. These
are in reducing the demand for
residential and domiciliary care
and associated costs.

To ensure that the Council’s
2.
That the capital receipt investment into the scheme,
foregone in disposing of according to Vision 2025, is
Neuadd Maldwyn at nil cost, is recognised.
regarded as the council’s
capital contribution to the
development of the extra care
scheme
To ensure that the development is
3.
The transfer to be made viable
and
practical,
with
following a final decision by commitments from Clwyd Alyn as
the Cabinet for Powys County to
the
development
Council when assurance is commencement.

CommitteeName MeetingDate

received of the development’s
viability and practicality, with
commitments from Clwyd Alyn
on
the
development
commencement via a further
report.
4.

An effective communication
strategy should be developed
to provide clarity or all sections
of
the
community
and
responsibilities of partners
within the project.

Recommendation
added
following
consideration
of
Scrutiny Committee’s report. It is
imperative that the development
is communicated effectively with
the
public
to
ensure
transparency.

County Councillor Aled Davies
Chair

